and thereafter incurred again (such obligations, debts and liabilities being hereinafter called the 
"Liabilities") but it being agreed that this Charge at any one time will secure only that portion of 
the aggregate principal component of the Liabilities outstanding at such time which does not 
exceed the sum of ONE MILLION, SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,600,000.00) 
together with any interest or compounded interest accrued on the principal at the Interest Rate 
together with any other charges provided for herein or other amounts payable hereunder. 

Without limiting the foregoing, the Chargor acknowledges that this Charge shall secure the

[...]

Without limiting the foregoing, the Chargor acknowledges that this Charge shall secure the 
Liabilities which shall include all sums advanced by the Chargee pursuant to a Promissory Note 
issued by the Chargor in favour of the Chargee in the principal sum of ONE MILLION, SIX 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,600,000.00) including interest at the rate provided for in 
the promissory note (the "Promissory Note"). 

2. SALE/TRANSFER 

The Chargor shall not sell, transfer or encumber the Mortgaged Premises without the Chargee's 
prior written consent. If the Chargor does sell, transfer or encumber the Mortgaged Premises